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Commission Membership: Andrew Wiener (Chair), Mario Andrews, (Vice-Chair) 
 Barbara Green-Ajufo, Jonathan Stanley, Alaric Degrafinried, 
    Alex Paul, Ai Mori 
 
Staff Members:  Commission Staff: 
     Daniel Purnell, Executive Director 
     Tamika Thomas, Executive Assistant 
    City Attorney Representative: 
     Alix Rosenthal, Deputy City Attorney 


 
MEETING AGENDA 


 
A. Roll Call And Determination Of Quorum 
 
B. Approval Of Draft Minutes Of The Special Meeting Of February 9, 2009, and 


March 2, 2009 
 
C. Executive Director And Commission Announcements 
 
D. Open Forum 
 
E. Complaints     
 
 1. A Staff Report And Action To Be Taken On Complaint No. 08-13 (Mix) 
 
 2. A Staff Report And Action To Be Taken On Complaint No. 08-14 (Mix) 
 
 3. A Staff Report And Action To Be Taken On Complaint No. 08-15 (Mix) 
 


4. A Staff Report And Action To Be Taken On Complaint No. 08-16 (Mix)  
 
5. A Staff Report And Action To Be Taken On Complaint No. 08-17 (Mix)  


 
 6. A Staff Report And Action To Be Taken On Complaint No. 08-18 (Mix) 
 
 7. A Supplemental Staff Report And Action To Be Taken On Complaint No.  
  09-01 (Plazola) 
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F. A Staff Report And Action To Be Taken Regarding Required Review Of City 


Council Salaries  
 
G. An Oral Announcement From The Office Of The City Attorney Pursuant To 
 Sunshine Ordinance Section 2.20.130(B) With  Respect To The Following 
 Matter: 


 
OAKPAC, Oakland Metropolitan Chamber Of Commerce et al v. City Of 
Oakland, The City Of Oakland Public Ethics Commission; U.S. District 
Court, Northern District Of California; Case. No. C06-6366 


 
The meeting will adjourn upon the completion of the Commission's business and in 
honor of Oakland Police Officers Mark Dunakin, Ervin Romans, Dan Sakai and John 
Hege. 
 
 You may speak on any item appearing on the agenda; however, you must fill out a 
Speaker’s Card and give it to a representative of the Public Ethics Commission.  All speakers 
will be allotted three minutes or less unless the Chairperson allots additional time.  
 In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you need special assistance to 
participate in the meetings of the Public Ethics Commission or its Committees, please contact 
the Office of the City Clerk (510) 238-7370.  Notification two full business days prior to the 
meeting will enable the City of Oakland to make reasonable arrangements to ensure 
accessibility. 
 Should you have questions or concerns regarding this agenda, or wish to review any 
agenda-related materials, please contact the Public Ethics Commission at (510) 238-3593 or 
visit our webpage at www.oaklandnet.com. 
 
___________________________________________________________________ 
Approved for Distribution       Date 
 








 
 
 
 


 
PUBLIC ETHICS COMMISSION TIMELINE  


FOR FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS 
(TENTATIVE) 


 
 


ITEM MAY JUNE 
   
Campaign Finance Committee Review Of 
Limited Public Financing Act 


x x 


Sunshine Committee Review Of Staff Memo 
On Potential Issues For 2008-2009 


x x 


Report On Form 700 Compliance Issues  x 
Complaint No. 08-20 x  
Complaint No. 09-02  x  
Complaint No. 09-03 x  
Complaint No. 09-04 x  
Required Review Of City Council Salaries x x 


 
 








Public Ethics Commission Pending Complaints 
 


Date 
Received 


Complaint 
Number 


Name of Complainant Respondents Date of 
Occurrence 


Issues Status 


3/11/09 09-04 Carlos Plazola John Klein July 14 
August 11 
September 15 
October 20 


Allegations under the Oakland Lobbyist 
Registration Act 


Staff is investigating 


2/7/09 09-03 John Klein City Council President 
Jane Brunner 


February 3, 
2009 


Sunshine Ordinance -- Allocation of 
speaker time.  


Staff is investigating. 


2/9/09 09-02 David Mix City Council Rules 
Committee 


February 5, 
2009 


Sunshine Ordinance  


1/22/09 09-01 Carlos Plazola Mayor Dellums Dec. 2007 
June 2008 
Jan 29, 2009 


Allegations under Anti-
Nepotism/Cronyism Ordinance; COI; CC 
Code of Ethics 


Staff is investigating 


12/11/08 08-20 John Klein Carlos Plazola et al Various 2008 Allegations under the Oakland Lobbyist 
Registration Act  


Staff is investigating 


11/6/08 08-18 David Mix Raul Godinez August 2008 Allegations involving Sunshine Ordinance 
-- Public Records Request 


Staff is investigating 


11/6/08 08-17 David Mix Councilmembers 
Brunner, Kernighan, 
Quan, De La Fuente, 
Brooks, Reid, Chang 


July 2008 Allegations involving Sunshine Ordinance 
-- Public Records Request 


Staff is investigating 







11/6/08 08-16 David Mix Raul Godinez September 
2008 


Allegations involving Sunshine Ordinance 
-- Public Records Request 


Staff is investigating 


11/6/08 08-15 David Mix David Chai July 2008 Allegations involving Sunshine Ordinance 
-- Public Records Request 


Staff is investigating 


11/6/08 08-14 David Mix Mark Morodomi July 2008 Allegations involving Sunshine Ordinance 
-- Public Records Request 


Staff is investigating 


11/6/08 08-13 David Mix Leroy Griffin August 2008 Allegations involving Sunshine Ordinance 
-- Public Records Request 


Staff is investigating 


 
 
 


3/28/08 08-04 Daniel Vanderpriem Bill Noland, Deborah 
Edgerly 


Ongoing since 
12/07 


Allegations involving production of City 
records 


Commission 
jurisdiction reserved. 


2/26/08 08-02 Sanjiv Handa Various members of the 
Oakland City Council 


February 26, 
2008 


Allegations involving the Oakland 
Sunshine Ordinance and Brown Act 


Commission 
jurisdiction reserved. 


2/20/07 07-03 Sanjiv Handa Ignacio De La Fuente, 
Larry Reid, Jane 
Brunner and Jean Quan


December 19, 
2006 


Speaker cards not accepted because 
they were submitted after the 8 p.m. 
deadline for turning in cards.  


Commission 
jurisdiction reserved.  


3/18/03 03-02 David Mix Oakland Museum Dept. 3/11/03 Allegation of Sunshine Ordinance and 
Public Records Act violation. 


Commission 
jurisdiction reserved. 
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Commission Membership: Andrew Wiener (Chair), Mario Andrews, (Vice-Chair) 
 Barbara Green-Ajufo, Jonathan Stanley, Alaric Degrafinried, 
    Alex Paul, Vacancy 
 
Staff Members:  Commission Staff: 
     Daniel Purnell, Executive Director 
     Tamika Thomas, Executive Assistant 
    City Attorney Representative: 
     Alix Rosenthal, Deputy City Attorney 


 
MINUTES OF MEETING 


 
A. Roll Call And Determination Of Quorum 
 
 The meeting was called to order at 6:30 p.m. 
 


Members present: Wiener, Andrews, Green-Ajufo, Stanley, Degrafinried, Paul 
 
B. Approval Of Draft Minutes Of The Special Meeting Of February 9, 2009 
 


The Commission directed staff to 1) review the recording from the meeting of 
February 9, 2009, to confirm or modify the draft minutes regarding the 
Commission's action on Item E-2; and 2) re-agendize Commission consideration 
of this item.      


 
C. Executive Director And Commission Announcements 
 


The executive director reported he has been continuing to offer open meeting 
and public record training to a variety of Oakland's boards and commissions. 
 
Commissioner Paul inquired whether there was any interest in reviewing the 
Commission's General Complaint Procedures.  The executive director stated that 
the Procedures have not been comprehensively reviewed for approximately 
seven years and could probably benefit from a fresh analysis.  Commissioners 
Wiener and Paul agreed to meet on an ad hoc basis to study the issue.   


 
D. Open Forum 
 
 There was one speaker: Sanjiv Handa 
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E. Complaints     
 
 1. A Staff Report And Action To Be Taken On Complaint No. 09-01 (Plazola) 
 


The Commission directed staff to postpone until the April 6, 2009, meeting 
its consideration of Complaint No. 09-01.  The Commission directed staff 
to send Mr. Plazola a letter advising him that the Commission was 
prepared to take action on the staff report at the April 6, 2009, meeting in 
the absence of any further communication from him.  
 
There was one speaker: Sanjiv Handa 


 
 F. A Staff Report And Action To Be Taken Regarding Approval Of The 


 Commission's Annual Report For 2008  
 


 The Commission approved by consensus the distribution of the 2008 Annual 
Report subject to two grammatical and editorial changes. 


 
There was one speaker: Sanjiv Handa 


 
G. A Report And Action To Be Taken From The Office Of The City Clerk Pertaining 
 To The Development Of A City-wide Records Management System  
 


The Commission received a status report from Al Gamino, Oakland's City-wide 
records manager, on his efforts to develop a City-wide records management 
policy.   The Commission expressed its support for these efforts and expressed 
its desire to review a draft of the policy when completed. 
 
There were three speakers: Sanjiv Handa, John Klein, Barbara Newcombe  


 
H. An Informational Report From The Office Of The City Attorney Regarding 
 Recently Adopted Regulations By The Fair Political Practices Commission  
 


Commission counsel Alix Rosenthal gave a presentation on recently adopted 
FPPC regulations. 
 
There was one speaker: Sanjiv Handa  
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I. A Staff Report And Action To Be Taken Regarding Proposed Amendments To 
 The Oakland Campaign Reform Act From The Commission's Lobbyist 
 Registration And Campaign Finance Committee  
 


The executive director provided a summary of a comprehensive set of proposed 
amendments to the Oakland Campaign Reform Act (OCRA) submitted by the 
Commission's Subcommittee on Campaign Finance and Lobbyist Registration. 
 
There was one speaker:  Sanjiv Handa  
   


J. CLOSED SESSION 
 


CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL - EXISTING LITIGATION 
Government Code Section 54956.9(a) 
OAKPAC, Oakland Metropolitan Chamber Of Commerce et al v. City Of 
Oakland, The City Of Oakland Public Ethics Commission; U.S. District 
Court, Northern District Of California; Case. No. C06-6366 


 
The Commission called the above item in open session.  Commissioner Alex 
Paul announced his recusal due to a financial conflict of interest in this item and 
left the meeting chambers.  The Commission then convened into closed session 
to conference with its legal counsel.  No final actions were taken in closed 
session.    
 
There were no speakers. 
 


 The meeting adjourned at 9:52 p.m. 








Approved as to Form and Legality 
___________________________ 


City Attorney 
City of Oakland 
Public Ethics Commission 
April 6, 2009 
 
In the Matter of        )       
         )   Complaint No. 08-13 
         )     
 
David Mix filed Complaint No. 08-13 on November 6, 2008.  
 
I. SUMMARY OF COMPLAINT 
 
 Mr. Mix filed Complaint No. 08-13 alleging that the City of Oakland violated the 
Oakland Sunshine Ordinance and Public Records Act by failing to provide him with 
copies of records pertaining to the Oakland Wildfire Assessment District. Attachment 1. 
 
II. BACKGROUND 
 
 The City of Oakland formed the Wildfire Prevention Assessment District 
("WPAD") in January, 2004, to finance costs related to fire suppression and prevention 
in the Oakland Hills.  The legislation forming the WPAD created a Citizen Advisory 
Committee that is responsible for preparing a budget for City Council approval and 
recommending program priorities.  The Citizen Advisory Committee is staffed by 
members of the Fire Prevention Bureau within the Oakland Fire Department.  
 
III. FACTUAL SUMMARY 
 
 On September 2, 2008, Mr. Mix sent an email to Leroy Griffin of the Oakland Fire 
Department requesting three sets of records: 
 
 1) All invoices submitted by Francisco and Associates, the City's retained 
consultant for the WPAD, for the assessments upon public properties within the WPAD 
and/or for those assessment not collected by or through the County of Alameda.  The 
request specified all records in this category for the period 2004 to the present.  
 
 2) All invoices or billing statements "returned by the party billed."  The 
request specified all records in this category for the period 2004 to the present. 
 
 3) Copies of all agreements or activity records in which the City has 
performed work on parcels owned or controlled by other public agencies within the 
WPAD, as further specified in the request.  (Attachment 2.) 
    
 Mr. Mix contends that he did not receive any records or response from the City at 
the time he filed this complaint.  After the complaint was filed, Commission staff 







contacted Mr. Griffin to determine the status of the request.  Shortly afterwards, Mr. 
Griffin made arrangements with the City's Finance And Management Agency to begin 
assembling and copying the requested records.  In a memorandum dated January 29, 
2009, Mr. Griffin states that the records Mr. Mix requested were not in the custody of the 
City's Fire Prevention Bureau.  The records were located in the City's Finance And 
Management Agency and stored within the City's "Oracle" computer system.  Mr. Griffin 
states that when he identified where the records were stored and the people who could 
respond, he made arrangements with Mr. Mix for their production.  Mr. Griffin states that 
any delay was unintentional.  Attachment 3.  
 
IV. ANALYSIS 
 
 The Oakland Sunshine Ordinance provides that the release of public records by 
any local body, agency or department of the City shall be governed by the California 
Public Records Act unless the ordinance provides otherwise.  [O.M.C. §2.20.190]  The 
Public Records Act provides that members of the public shall have the right to inspect 
and obtain copies of public records.  [Government Code Section 5263]  A public record 
includes any writing "containing information relating to the conduct of the public's 
business prepared, owned, used or retained by any state or local agency regardless of 
physical form or characteristics."  [Government Code Section 6252(d)]  E-mails are 
expressly defined as a "writing" under the Public Records Act.  [Government Code 
Section 6252(g)]  Upon any request for public records, a local agency shall make the 
records available "promptly," subject to a number of legal exemptions that justify 
withholding the records from public disclosure.  [Government Code Section 6257] 
 
 Mr. Mix acknowledges that he ultimately obtained the records he was seeking.  
He objects however, to the length of time it took to provide the records and the fact that 
it required him to file a complaint  to generate any attention to his request.  In 
conversations with Mr. Griffin, Commission staff emphasized the need to respond to 
public records requests promptly even if the material is located in other departments of 
the City.  Commission staff also advised that the Office of the City Attorney has an 
"Open Government Coordinator" who can provide assistance in responding to future 
records requests. 
 
V. STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
 
 Based on the representation that Mr. Mix has received the requested records and 
that the City's Fire Prevention Bureau has been instructed regarding future requests, 
Commission staff recommends that Complaint No. 08-13 be dismissed.1 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
Daniel D. Purnell 
Executive Director 
                                            
1 Commission staff also recently provided the Wildfire Assessment District's Citizen Advisory Committee 
training in open government laws and meeting procedures.  








Approved as to Form and Legality∗∗ 
 
___________________________ 


City Attorney 
City of Oakland 
Public Ethics Commission 
April 6, 2009 
 
In the Matter of        )       
         )   Complaint No. 08-14 
         )     
 
David Mix filed Complaint No. 08-14 on November 6, 2008.  
 
I. SUMMARY OF COMPLAINT 
 
 Mr. Mix filed Complaint No. 08-14 alleging that the Office of the City Attorney 
violated the Oakland Sunshine Ordinance and California Public Records Act by 
improperly withholding records from public inspection and copying.  Attachment 1. 
 
II. BACKGROUND 
 
 Oakland's Landscaping and Lighting Assessment District (LLAD) was established 
in 1989 to help pay for street lighting and maintenance for City parks, fields, street 
medians and trees.  According to City staff reports the current assessment has not kept 
up with increasing development and service levels.  Early in 2008, the City Council 
considered a proposal to ask certain Oakland property owners to increase the 
assessment.  The proposed assessment was put to certain Oakland property owners in 
April, 2008.  In June, 2008, City staff reported a weighted vote tally of 53 percent in 
favor and 47 percent opposed to the proposed assessment increase.  Later in 2008, the 
City Council rescinded its action to approve the vote based in part upon an intervening 
California Supreme Court ruling that invalidated a similar assessment process in Santa 
Clara County.   
 
II. FACTUAL SUMMARY 
 
 On July 29, 2008, Mr. Mix submitted to the eight members of the City Council the 
following public records request: 
 


"Any and all correspondence, written, e-mails, phone calls, messages, etc. 
regarding the recent LLAD election and the proposed increase, that you or 
members of your staff had or may have had with individual members of the 
public, city staff, city officials, other city employees, news groups, individual news 
reporters, etc." for the period June 1, 2007 through July 29, 2008.  (Emphasis in 
the original.) 







Mr. Mix also submitted a rather extensive request to the Public Works Agency 
("PWA") that included 13 separate categories of records he was seeking in 
connection with the LLAD election. 1 


 
 In August, 2008, the Office of the City Attorney helped to coordinate the 
response from the various City Council offices and the PWA.  On August 14, 2008, the 
City Attorney's Office produced copies of emails from Councilmember Quan's and 
Councilmember Kernighan's offices.  In a cover letter transmitting some of the records, 
Michelle Abney, the City Attorney's Open Government Coordinator, stated:  "We have 
withheld emails in which we assert the attorney-client privilege."  Attachment 2.  On 
August 29, 2008, Howard Starks, a paralegal in the City Attorney's Office, sent a letter 
to Mr. Mix stating he would send certain records from the PWA and "[t]o the extent that 
your request asks for attorney-client communication or attorney-work product, we object 
and will not produce such documents.  (Govt. Code §6254.)"  According to Mr. 
Morodomi, both Ms. Abney and Mr. Starks were working under his direction in 
responding to Mr. Mix’s record request.  
 
 Mr. Mix filed this complaint in November, 2008, alleging that the Office of the City 
Attorney and, in particular, former Commission attorney Mark Morodomi and legal 
assistant Howard Starks, improperly removed and withheld from inspection and copying 
records that were in the custody and possession of the City Council and/or the Public 
Works Agency and that were responsive to his request.  He demanded that the withheld 
records be produced and alleges in his complaint that the City "demonstrate how or why 
they (the withheld records) are exempt" under the Public Records Act. 
 
 On February 10, 2009, the City Attorney's Office provided a written response to 
Mr. Mix's allegations.  Attachment 3.  In it, Chief Deputy City Attorney Barbara Parker 
states that the attorney-client privilege was the "only ground that the City Attorney's 
Office asserted for withholding documents covered by Mr. Mix's public records request."       
 
III. ANALYSIS   
 


A. Applicable Law 
 


The Oakland Sunshine Ordinance provides that the release of public 
records by any local body, agency or department of the City shall be governed by the 
California Public Records Act unless the ordinance provides otherwise.  [O.M.C. 
§2.20.190]  The Public Records Act provides that members of the public shall have the 
right to inspect and obtain copies of public records.  [Government Code Section 6253]  
A public record includes any writing "containing information relating to the conduct of the 
public's business prepared, owned, used or retained by any state or local agency 
regardless of physical form or characteristics."  [Government Code Section 6252(d)]  E-
mails are expressly defined as a "writing" under the Public Records Act.  [Government 
Code Section 6252(g)]  Upon any request for public records, a local agency shall make 
                                            
1 Mr. Mix has filed separate complaints (Complaint No. 08-17 and 08-18, respectively) pertaining to the 
actual production of records from the City Council and the PWA.   







the records available "promptly," subject to a number of legal exemptions that justify 
withholding the records from public disclosure.  [Government Code Section 6257]   
 
  The Public Records Act also contains a number of express exemptions 
from the above-cited disclosure requirements.  One of the exemptions is for “[r]ecords 
the disclosure of which is exempted or prohibited pursuant to federal or state law, 
including, but not limited to, provisions of the Evidence Code relating to privilege.”  
[Government Code Section 6254(k)]  California courts have recognized that among the 
privileges exempt from disclosure under Section 6254(k) is the attorney-client privilege 
as set forth in Evidence Code Section 950 et seq.  [Roberts v. The City of Palmdale 
(1993) 5 Cal. 4th 363, 371]  In Roberts v. City of Palmdale, the California Supreme Court 
ruled that a local governing body is the holder of the attorney-client privilege with regard 
to legal opinions by its attorney and may assert the attorney-client privilege on matters 
involving confidential communications.  [Id. at 373]   A "confidential communication" is 
information transmitted between a client and attorney in the course of their relationship 
that is intended to be confidential and which is disclosed to no third party.  [Evidence 
Code §952.]  An attorney must assert the claim of privilege unless instructed otherwise 
by the client.  [People v. Vargas (1975) 53 Cal.App.3d 516, 527.]   
 
  The Oakland Sunshine Ordinance contains two provisions relating to the 
withholding of City records.  Section 2.20.240 provides: 
 


"No record shall be withheld from disclosure in its entirety unless all information 
contained in it is exempt from disclosure by law.  Any redacted, deleted or 
segregated information shall be keyed by footnote or other clear reference to the 
appropriate justification for withholding.  Such redaction, deletion or segregation 
shall be done personally by the attorney or other staff member conducting the 
exemption review."  
 


Section 2.20.250 provides: 
 
 Any withholding of information shall be justified, in writing, as follows: 
 


(A) A withholding under a permissive exemption in the California Public 
Records Act or this ordinance shall cite the legal authority and, where the 
exemption is based on the public interest in favor of not disclosing, explain in 
practical terms how the public interest would be harmed by disclosure. 


 
(B) A withholding on the basis that disclosure is prohibited by law shall 


cite the applicable legal authority. 
   


 (C) A withholding on the basis that disclosure would incur civil or 
criminal liability shall cite any statutory or case law supporting that position.  







B. Application 
 


  Mr. Mix provides no factual or legal support for his contention that the 
withheld documents constitute a “clear violation of the California Public Records Act.” 
Pursuant to the Sunshine Ordinance, the City Attorney’s Office advised him that the 
records were being withheld subject to attorney-client privilege, citing in one instance 
the Government Code Section (6254) authorizing the withholding.  Should Mr. Mix wish 
to challenge the City Attorney’s determination that the records were improperly withheld, 
his remedy would appear to lie in a court of competent jurisdiction authorized to inspect 
the disputed records privately.  The Sunshine Ordinance provides no similar remedy for 
an “in camera” review of the disputed records.  
   


In lieu of providing the withheld records, Mr. Mix also demands that the 
City abide by Government Code Section 6255(a) which provides:  


 
”The agency shall justify withholding any record by demonstrating that the 
record in question is exempt under express provisions of. . .(the Public 
Records Act) or that on the facts of the particular case the public interest 
served by not disclosing the record clearly outweighs the public interest 
served by disclosure of the record.”  


 
The City Attorney did not base its claim of exemption on the so-called “public interest” 
balancing test, but on the express provisions of Government Code Section 6254.  Thus 
no further justification appears necessary. 
 
IV. STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
 
 Commission staff recommends that Complaint No. 08-14 be dismissed on 
grounds that the City Attorney properly cited the attorney-client privilege as the reason 
why specific records were being withheld. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
Daniel D. Purnell 
Executive Director 
 
                                            
∗∗  City Attorney approval as to form and legality relates specifically to the legal issues raised in the staff 
report.  The City Attorney's approval is not an endorsement of any policy issues expressed or of the 
conclusions reached by staff on the merits of the underlying complaint. 








Approved as to Form and Legality∗∗ 
 
___________________________ 


City Attorney 
City of Oakland 
Public Ethics Commission 
April 6, 2009 
 
In the Matter of        )       
         )   Complaint No. 08-15 
         )     
 
David Mix filed Complaint No. 08-15 on November 6, 2008.  
 
I. SUMMARY OF COMPLAINT 
 
 Mr. Mix filed Complaint No. 08-15 alleging that the Office of the Mayor never 
responded to a written public records he made in July, 2008.  Attachment 1. 
 
II. BACKGROUND 
 
 Oakland's Landscaping and Lighting Assessment District (LLAD) was established 
in 1989 to help pay for street lighting and maintenance for City parks, fields, street 
medians and trees.  According to City staff reports the current assessment has not kept 
up with increasing development and service levels.  Early in 2008, the City Council 
considered a proposal to ask certain Oakland property owners to increase the 
assessment.  The proposed assessment was put to certain Oakland property owners in 
April, 2008.  In June, 2008, City staff reported a weighted vote tally of 53 percent in 
favor and 47 percent opposed to the proposed assessment increase.  Later in 2008, the 
City Council rescinded its action to approve the vote based in part upon an intervening 
California Supreme Court ruling that invalidated a similar assessment process in Santa 
Clara County.   
 
II. FACTUAL SUMMARY 
 
 On July 29, 2008, Mr. Mix sent David Chai, chief of staff to Mayor Ronald 
Dellums, the following public records request: 
 


“Any and all information (oral public information, [Sunshine Ordinance] Section 
2.20.200) and documents concerning or relating to activities (letters, e-mails, 
phone calls, etc.) engaged in by the Mayor, you or the staff of any of his aides, 
whereby particular parties (parcel owners controlling LLAD votes) were contacted 
regarding the parties or entities LLAD vote.” 
 


Mr. Mix alleged in his email request that a recording of the Peralta College District 
Trustee Meeting of May 20, 2008, indicated that Mayor Dellums, former City 
Administrator Deborah Edgerly and Mr. Chai contacted Chancellor Elihu Harris in order 







to persuade the College District (as well as other public entities) to either abstain or vote 
in favor of the proposed LLAD increase with the promise that if adopted, the public 
agencies would not be required to pay their share of the assessment. 
 
 Mr. Mix claims he never received a response from the Mayor's Office for the 
records he requested.         
 
 Commission staff made a number of attempts to contact Mr. Chai after delivering 
a copy of Mr. Mix’s complaint to him on November 6, 2008.  Beginning in January, 
2009, Commission staff increased the frequency of contact due to a lack of response 
from Mr. Chai to previous calls.  On January 27, 2009, Mr. Chai left a voice message 
stating that he had no records responsive to Mr. Mix’s request.  In a follow-up telephone 
conversation, Mr. Chai told Commission staff that he personally conducted a review of 
his emails, telephone messages and files shortly after receiving Mr. Mix's records 
request.  He said he also instructed Marisol Lopez, the Mayor's executive assistant, to 
perform the same review for the Mayor's records.  Commission staff spoke with Ms. 
Lopez who confirmed that she reviewed the Mayor's emails and desk files and found no 
written or electronic records of any communications to parcel owners relating to the 
LLAD vote.  Commission staff also contacted City Administrator Dan Lindheim who 
stated he had no records responsive to Mr. Mix's request. 
 
 Mr. Chai told Commission staff that he never responded to Mr. Mix's records 
request because his office did not possess any of the requested records.  Commission 
staff advised Mr. Chai and Ms. Lopez of the need to communicate a response to Mr. 
Mix regardless of the outcome of the search.  Mr. Chai said he would do so.  
Attachment 2.  Commission staff also recommended that the Mayor's staff receive 
specialized training in public records law.  Mr. Chai said he would arrange training for 
himself and other members of the Mayor's staff.  Commission staff will attempt to 
conduct or arrange the training within the next 60 days.   
 
III. STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
 
 Commission staff recommends that the Commission dismiss Complaint No. 08-
15 on grounds that the Office of the Mayor claims it does not possess records 
responsive to Mr. Mix's request.  The Commission may wish to condition a dismissal 
upon the successful completion of public records training by Mr. Chai and his staff. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
Daniel D. Purnell 
Executive Director    
                                            
∗∗  City Attorney approval as to form and legality relates specifically to the legal issues raised in the staff 
report.  The City Attorney's approval is not an endorsement of any policy issues expressed or of the 
conclusions reached by staff on the merits of the underlying complaint. 








Approved as to Form and Legality∗∗ 
 
___________________________ 


City Attorney 
City of Oakland 
Public Ethics Commission 
February 2, 2009 and April 6, 2009 
 
In the Matter of        )       
         )   Complaint No. 08-16 
         )     
 
David Mix filed Complaint No. 08-16 on November 6, 2008.   
 
I. SUMMARY OF COMPLAINT 
 
 Mr. Mix filed Complaint No. 08-16 alleging that the City's Public Works Agency 
("PWA") violated the Oakland Sunshine Ordinance and Public Records Act by failing to 
provide him with copies of records pertaining to a City contract with an outside 
consultant.  Attachment 1. 
 
II. FACTUAL SUMMARY 
 
 Early in 2008, the City Council considered a proposal to request that Oakland 
property owners increase the current assessment on certain real property in the City to 
help pay for a number of services, primarily street lighting and maintenance for City 
parks, fields, street medians and trees.  The current Landscaping and Lighting 
Assessment District (LLAD) assessment was established in 1989 and, according to City 
staff reports, has not kept up with increasing development and service levels.  As part of 
a proposal to increase LLAD assessments that ultimately was put to Oakland property 
owners for a vote in April, 2008, the City had earlier retained the services of Francisco & 
Associates, Inc., a consulting engineering firm whose job it was, in part, to assist in 
conducting the mail-in ballot process. 
 
 Mr. Mix sent a letter dated September 8, 2008, to Raul Godinez, the director of 
the City's Public Works Agency, to request a copy of the most recent version of 
Francisco & Associates' "Statement of Qualifications'' to provide assessment 
engineering services to the City.  Attachment 2.  Mr. Mix sent an email dated October 
2, 2008, to Mr. Godinez stating that he had not received a response to his September 8 
request.  Attachment 3.  On November 24, 2008, the Public Works Agency provided 
Mr. Mix with a copy of a "Statement of Qualifications."  Attachment 4.  Mr. Mix objected 
to the November 24 response, telling Commission and Public Works Agency staff that 
he believed the City had in its possession a more comprehensive Statement of 
Qualifications than what he received.   
 
 On December 9, 2008, the Public Works Agency sent to Mr. Mix an electronic 
copy of an 84-page Request For Proposal from Francisco & Associates dated October 







31, 2008, that was received by the City in connection with a new contract for 
assessment engineering services.  Commission staff spoke to Mr. Mix who said that this 
electronic document contained the information he was seeking about Francisco & 
Associates in his initial record request.  While he acknowledges that his request has 
been fulfilled, Mr. Mix questions why the City did not provide him with the information he 
requested in a timely manner.   
 
III. ANALYSIS 
 
 The Oakland Sunshine Ordinance provides that the release of public records by 
any local body, agency or department of the City shall be governed by the California 
Public Records Act unless the ordinance provides otherwise.  [O.M.C. §2.20.190]  The 
Public Records Act provides that members of the public shall have the right to inspect 
and obtain copies of public records.  [Government Code Section 5263]  A public record 
includes any writing "containing information relating to the conduct of the public's 
business prepared, owned, used or retained by any state or local agency regardless of 
physical form or characteristics."  [Government Code Section 6252(d)]  E-mails are 
expressly defined as a "writing" under the Public Records Act.  [Government Code 
Section 6252(g)]  Upon any request for public records, a local agency shall make the 
records available "promptly," subject to a number of legal exemptions that justify 
withholding the records from public disclosure.  [Government Code Section 6257] 
  
 Commission staff spoke with Jocelyn Combs, an assistant in the PWA who 
helped to respond to Mr. Mix's request.  She noted that Mr. Mix had previously 
submitted a "massive" public records request to the PWA on August 20, 2008, 
pertaining to the LLAD.  She said that she and others spent many hours searching for 
and compiling the many records responsive to his August 20 request before submitting 
them to the Office of the City Attorney for review.1  She told Commission staff that she 
assumed the "Statement of Qualifications" was subsumed within the City's response to 
the August 20 request and was surprised to learn later that Mr. Mix was still demanding 
additional documents when she believed that she had already fulfilled.2  She told 
Commission staff that the records sent to Mr. Mix on November 24 were all that she 
could locate.  Several weeks later, she sent Mr. Mix an electronic version of Francisco & 
Associates' October 31st RFP even though it was received after Mr. Mix submitted his 
September 8, 2008, request.      
 
 Commission staff can both appreciate the complex and time consuming nature of 
Mr. Mix's records requests, as well as Mr. Mix's frustration over having to wait many 
weeks for a response to what appears to be a fairly simple request.  While it appears 
                                            
1 Mr. Mix has filed several additional complaints arising from his August 20 records request that have yet 
to be considered by the Commission.   
 
2 Commission staff notes that one of the record categories contained in Mr. Mix's August 20 records 
request was "[t]he contract between the City of Oakland and Francsico and Associates pertaining to the 
Landscaping and Lighting Assessment District (LLAD) for fiscal year 2008/09 whereby Francisco was 
engaged to prepare the Engineer's Report  and conduct the election and all actions and services 
pertaining thereto."   







that a dismissal is in order based on the fact that Mr. Mix ultimately received the records 
he requested, the Commission may wish to consider at some point ways in which the 
City can improve its response time for voluminous and/or complex record requests 
which involve more than one City office or agency.  
 
Respectfully submitted,  
 
 
 
Daniel D. Purnell 
Executive Director 
 
 
 
 
 
                                            
∗∗  City Attorney approval as to form and legality relates specifically to the legal issues raised in the staff 
report.  The City Attorney's approval is not an endorsement of any policy issues expressed or of the 
conclusions reached by staff on the merits of the underlying complaint. 








Approved as to Form and Legality∗∗ 
 
___________________________ 


City Attorney 
City of Oakland 
Public Ethics Commission 
April 6, 2009 
 
In the Matter of        )       
         )   Complaint No. 08-17 
         )     
 
David Mix filed Complaint No. 08-17 on November 6, 2008.  
 
I. SUMMARY OF COMPLAINT 
 
 Mr. Mix filed Complaint No. 08-17 alleging that the City Councilmembers 
Brunner, Kernighan, Quan, De La Fuente, Brooks, Reid and Chang failed to respond to 
a public records request made in July, 2008.  Attachment 1. 
 
II. BACKGROUND 
 
 Oakland's Landscaping and Lighting Assessment District (LLAD) was established 
in 1989 to help pay for street lighting and maintenance for City parks, fields, street 
medians and trees.  According to City staff reports the current assessment has not kept 
up with increasing development and service levels.  Early in 2008, the City Council 
considered a proposal to ask certain Oakland property owners to increase the 
assessment.  The proposed assessment was put to certain Oakland property owners in 
April, 2008.  In June, 2008, City staff reported a weighted vote tally of 53 percent in 
favor and 47 percent opposed to the proposed assessment increase.  Later in 2008, the 
City Council rescinded its action to approve the vote based in part upon an intervening 
California Supreme Court ruling that invalidated a similar assessment process in Santa 
Clara County.   
 
III. FACTUAL SUMMARY 
 
 On July 29, 2008, Mr. Mix sent an email to all eight City Councilmembers 
requesting copies of the following records: 
 


". . .any and all correspondence, written, e-mails, phone calls, messages, etc., 
regarding the recent LLAD election and the proposed increase, that you or 
members of your staff had or may have had with individual members of the 
public, city staff, city officials, other city employees, news groups, individual news 
reporters, etc.  (Emphasis in original.) 
 
This request is to also encompass all utility companies, PG&E, EBMUD, etc. all 
public properties, all business entities, Brandywine Realty Trust Group, etc., 







foundations, non-profit groups, hospitals, churches, developers etc., but not 
limited thereto. 
 
Please provide the above-requested information and records for the period 
commencing with June 1, 2007, of last year, to the present (July 29, 2008).  
Attachment 2.   
 


 On August 29, 2008, Mr. Mix reported to Open Government Coordinator Michelle 
Abney that he had only received responses from Councilmembers Quan and Nadel.  
Ms. Abney advised him that City Councilmember Chang reported that he did not have 
any records responsive to his request.  Attachment 3. 
 
 On September 18, 2008, Mr. Mix sent another email to all City Council offices 
renewing his original request and stating that he had still not received records from 
Councilmembers Reid, Brunner, Brooks or Chang.  He also stated that he believed that 
"a great deal more exists which has not been made available by your office as was 
requested."  Attachment 4.  Of the records received from Councilmembers De La 
Fuente, Kernighan, Nadel and Quan, Mr. Mix acknowledges receiving approximately 
three dozen records from Councilmember Kernighan and approximately 95 pages from 
Councilmember De La Fuente.       
 
 At the time Mr. Mix filed this complaint, he alleges he had still not received any 
response from Councilmembers Brunner, Brooks and Reid.  Commission staff 
contacted the three City Councilmembers to follow-up Mr. Mix's original request.  
Councilmember Brooks told Commission staff that she thought she sent records to the 
City Attorney's Office as her response to Mr. Mix, but Ms. Abney has no record or 
recollection that she did.  Councilmember Reid told Commission staff that he searched 
his emails and deleted email folders and found nothing responsive to the request.  Mr. 
Reid also denies that he met or spoke with anyone as it related to the LLAD proposal.  
Councilmember Brunner told Commission staff that she recalled assembling her office 
records for Mr. Mix and was surprised that the City Attorney's Office had not produced 
them.  Ms. Abney told Commission staff that there was no record of receiving anything 
from Councilmember Brunner's office.  In early March, 2009, Ms. Brunner produced the 
records to the City Attorney's Office, which then forwarded approximately 30 pages of 
records to Mr. Mix.   
 
IV. ANALYSIS 
 


The Oakland Sunshine Ordinance provides that the release of public records by any 
local body, agency or department of the City shall be governed by the California Public 
Records Act unless the ordinance provides otherwise.  [O.M.C. §2.20.190]  The Public 
Records Act provides that members of the public shall have the right to inspect and obtain 
copies of public records.  [Government Code Section 5263]  A public record includes any 
writing "containing information relating to the conduct of the public's business prepared, 
owned, used or retained by any state or local agency regardless of physical form or 
characteristics."  [Government Code Section 6252(d)]  E-mails are expressly defined as a 







"writing" under the Public Records Act.  [Government Code Section 6252(g)]  Upon any 
request for public records, a local agency shall make the records available "promptly," 
subject to a number of legal exemptions that justify withholding the records from public 
disclosure.  [Government Code Section 6257] 
 
 With the exception of Councilmembers Quan, Nadel and Chang, five of the eight 
City Council offices had not responded to Mr. Mix's record request within one month of 
his sending it.  At the time this complaint was filed, three offices still had not responded 
although there was apparently some confusion over whether the records were supplied 
to the City Attorney's Office or not.  As stated before in Mr. Mix's other complaints, it is 
not possible for Commission staff to determine or evaluate Mr. Mix's claim whether in 
fact the City Attorney's Office properly screened for attorney-client privilege, or whether 
the City Council offices fully complied with the original request.   
 
V. STAFF RECOMMENDATION  
 
 Commission staff recommends that the Commission dismiss Complaint No. 08-
17 on grounds that there is no information to support a conclusion that members of the 
City Council possesses any further non-privileged records responsive to Mr. Mix's 
request.  The Commission may wish to direct staff to prepare and deliver a letter, 
together with the Office of the City Attorney, reminding City Councilmembers of the 
need to respond promptly to public records requests.      
 
Respectfully submitted,   
 
 
Daniel D. Purnell 
Executive Director 
 
 
 
                                            
∗∗  City Attorney approval as to form and legality relates specifically to the legal issues raised in the staff 
report.  The City Attorney's approval is not an endorsement of any policy issues expressed or of the 
conclusions reached by staff on the merits of the underlying complaint. 








Approved as to Form and Legality∗∗ 
 
___________________________ 


City Attorney 
City of Oakland 
Public Ethics Commission 
April 6, 2009 


 
In the Matter of       )       
        )   Complaint No. 08-18 
        )     
 
David Mix filed Complaint No. 08-18 on November 6, 2008.   
 


I.  SUMMARY OF COMPLAINT 
 


Mr. Mix filed Complaint No. 08-18 alleging that the Public Works Agency (“PWA”) 
failed to produce records he requested pertaining to the Landscaping and Lighting Assessment 
District (“LLAD”).  Attachment 1. 


 
[NOTE:  At its special meeting of February 9, 2009, the Commission directed 


staff to re-agendize Complaint No. 08-16, which also deals with a public records request 
by Mr. Mix to the PWA.  A copy of the staff report for Complaint No. 08-16 is enclosed.  
The Commission expressed its desire to consider both complaints concurrently.]   


 
II.  BACKGROUND 


 
Oakland's Landscaping and Lighting Assessment District (LLAD) was established 


in 1989 to help pay for street lighting and maintenance for City parks, fields, street medians 
and trees.  According to City staff reports the current assessment has not kept up with 
increasing development and service levels.  Early in 2008, the City Council considered a 
proposal to ask certain Oakland property owners to increase the assessment.  The 
proposed assessment was put to certain Oakland property owners in April, 2008.  In June, 
2008, City staff reported a weighted vote tally of 53 percent in favor and 47 percent 
opposed to the proposed assessment increase.  Later in 2008, the City Council rescinded 
its action to approve the vote based in part upon an intervening California Supreme Court 
ruling that invalidated a similar assessment process in Santa Clara County.  


 
III.  FACTUAL SUMMARY 


 
On August 20, 2008, Mr. Mix submitted a request for public records to Raul Godinez, 


director of the PWA.  The request set forth a demand to produce copies of records contained 
in thirteen (13) separate categories.  Attachment 2.  According to Jocelyn Combs, a special 
assistant in the PWA who provided primary staff support for the LLAD proposal, everyone who 
had worked on the LLAD proposal within the PWA was notified and told to forward any 
responsive documents to the City Attorney’s Office for review and coordination.  She said PWA 







assistant director Brooke Levin and PWA director Raul Godinez were actively involved in the 
search for records.  Ms. Combs told Commission staff that she reviewed both her paper and 
electronic files to assemble a large number of documents within weeks of Mr. Mix’s request.  
She said she spent at least “2 to 3 days” reviewing and assembling the files she submitted to 
the Office of the City Attorney.  Brooke Levin said she also spent a considerable number of 
hours gathering records.  Mr. Godinez said he personally reviewed Mr. Mix's requests and 
directed his executive assistant to forward his electronic and written records to the City 
Attorney's Office.  Deputy City Attorney Mark Morodomi and Howard Starks, a paralegal 
working under Mr. Morodomi’s supervision, reviewed the submitted material and ultimately 
made between 700 and 800 separate pages of documents available to Mr. Mix.1   


 
The following table summarizes the specific original request Mr. Mix made, his 


particular objection to what the City actually provided or failed to provide, and City staff’s 
response to the objection or explanation for what was provided. 


 
Original Request Mr. Mix’s Objection To 


City’s Production  
Specific Response To 


Objection 
   
No. 2:  “All correspondence 
(letters, e-mails, faxes, 
memos, etc.) between 
Francisco and Associates and 
the City of Oakland (its 
Officers, Council members, 
and any other agent or 
employees thereof) pertaining 
to the 2008/09 LLAD.” 


There are “gaps” in 
communications between 
Francisco and the City. 


All correspondence 
pertaining to the LLAD 
was collected and 
forwarded to the Office of 
the City Attorney.  In 
addition, Mr. Mix made a 
concurrent demand for 
LLAD-related 
correspondence directly to 
City Councilmembers and 
to the Mayor's Office.  2


 


No. 3: ”All correspondence 
(letters, e-mails, faxes, 
memos, etc.) between the 
City of Oakland and any third 
party whereby a copy was 
directed to Francisco and 
Associates.  Or conversely, 
where a correspondence was 
directed to a third party by 
Francisco and a copy was 
directed to the City of 
Oakland.” 


No correspondence under 
this category was 
provided.        


Correspondence was not 
organized in the manner 
Mr. Mix describes.  As 
stated above, copies of all 
correspondence was 
collected and forwarded to 
the Office of the City 
Attorney for review.   


 
                                            
1 Mr. Mix has filed a separate complaint against Mr. Morodomi and the Office of the City Attorney 
(Complaint No. 08-14) for the alleged improper withholding of public records.  
2 Mr. Mix has filed a separate complaint against members of the City Council (Complaint No. 08-17) and 
against the Mayor’s Office (Complaint No. 08-15) for the alleged failure to produce requested records. 







No. 5:  “All correspondence 
(as described above) 
between Manross (SRI) and 
the City of Oakland (Officers 
and/or employees as 
described above) and all third 
party correspondence 
whereby copies were 
provided to the City or 
Francisco by Manross or any 
of the parties copied in any 
other party. (sic)”    


There are “gaps” in the 
correspondence between 
Manross (SRI) and the City.


Copies of all 
correspondence between 
Manross and PWA staff 
was collected and 
forwarded to the Office of 
the City Attorney for 
review. 


No. 7:  “All correspondence 
from or to Jocelyn Combs 
regarding the LLAD and/or 
third party correspondence 
where a copy was directed to 
Combs.” 


There are large gaps in 
the correspondence to or 
from Ms. Combs. 


Ms. Combs states that 
she provided copies of all 
her  electronic and written 
correspondence to the 
Office of the City Attorney. 


No. 9:  “All correspondence 
to or from “Neighbors for a 
Safe and Green Oakland” 
of 333 Market Street, 
Oakland, CA 94607 directed 
to or from the City of 
Oakland and/or directed to 
particular parcel owners from 
or by the City of Oakland and 
in particular, Councilwoman 
Quan’s aide, Susan Piper.”  


Did not receive any 
records from PWA staff 
regarding “Neighbors for 
a Safe and Green 
Oakland.”  Mr. Mix 
contends that “Neighbors” 
was formed by the City, 
comprised “predominately 
by City employees who 
met regularly on City 
time, and that the 
materials used and 
produced by “Neighbors” 
was funded by the City.  


PWA staff responds that 
“Neighbors for a Safe and 
Green Oakland” was a 
private committee formed 
in support of the LLAD 
proposal and that PWA 
had no records pertaining 
to it.  Susan Piper, aide to 
Councilmember Jean 
Quan, told Commission 
staff that she provided all 
written and electronic 
correspondence 
pertaining to the LLAD to 
Mr. Mix  in connection 
with another records 
request.  She said any of 
her involvement with 
“Neighbors” was 
performed strictly on her 
own time and on her own 
home computer.  Mr. 
Godinez and Ms. Combs 
deny the use of employee 
time and funding for any 
political activity pertaining 
to the LLAD. 


 







No. 10:  “All correspondence 
with any and all outside 
agents or organizations, 
companies, etc., other than 
Francisco or Gary Manross, 
engaged or contracted to 
provide any type of service, 
polling, research, 
evaluations, etc. regarding 
the mail ballot and LLAD 
election.”  


There were no records 
provided pursuant to this 
request. 


According to Ms. Combs, 
the City retained Gary 
Manross of Strategy 
Research Institute (SRI) 
to conduct polling and 
research on the viability of 
a LLAD increase.  No 
other “outside agents or 
organizations” were 
engaged by the City for 
this purpose.  There were 
no records responsive to 
this request.   


No. 11:  “All correspondence 
or communications with any 
private parcel owner, public 
parcel owner, utility 
company, or other, regarding 
the election or their vote 
(other than the mailed ballot 
and required notice) 
engaged in by the City of 
Oakland, its officers, agents 
or employees, directly, or by 
a party or agent acting on 
behalf of the City.”   


No records were provided.  
Mr. Mix contends that his 
own review of meeting 
minutes and news accounts 
demonstrates that City 
officials, including the 
Mayor and City 
Administrator, tried to 
persuade parcel owners to 
vote affirmatively on the 
LLAD increase or to abstain 
from voting.   


According to Ms. Combs, 
Brooke Levin, Raul 
Godinez, David Chai 
(Mayor’s chief-of-staff), 
Marisol Lopez (Mayor’s 
executive assistant), Dan 
Lindheim (City 
administrator) there are 
no records responsive to 
this request.   


No. 12:  “’Call sheets’ 
provided by Francisco or 
others to facilitate the LLAD 
vote phone polling.”  


No records were provided.  
Mr. Mix contends Francisco 
provided “call sheets” of 
public and private parcel 
owners to Manross (SRI) 
and the City to facilitate 
polling and persuading 
voters to vote in a particular 
way.  


Ms. Combs said that 
Francisco may have 
provided parcel 
information to Manross so 
that Manross could 
conduct the polling and 
research it was retained to 
do by the City.  She said 
any such “call sheets” 
were not provided to the 
City.   


 







 
No. 13:  “List of the LLAD 
‘Oversight Committee’ 
members, (city employees 
and non-city employees) the 
times, dates, and places the 
committee met regarding the 
LLAD (schedules and 
calendars, announcements, 
notices, etc.) and copies of 
all correspondence between 
any and all members of the 
committee during the time of 
its duration.”   


No records were 
provided.  Mr. Mix 
contends that there was 
an “oversight committee” 
appointed concerning the 
LLAD proposal.    


Both Ms. Combs and Mr. 
Godinez deny that there 
was a LLAD "oversight 
committee" as Mr. Mix 
describes.  Mr. Godinez 
said there were meetings 
among City staff, including 
City legal counsel, and 
that all records arising 
from any such meetings 
were forwarded to the City 
Attorney's Office. 


Specific request:  Mr. Mix 
requested a copy of the reply 
sent to Ms. Combs from 
Francisco in response to her 
question concerning the tally 
of parcel ballots.  
Attachment 3.   


Mr. Mix contends that 
Francisco’s response to 
the email question was 
deleted from what the 
PWA produced.   


Ms. Combs told 
Commission staff that she 
did not delete any emails 
in response to Mr. Mix’s 
request.  She further 
believes the answer from 
Francisco may have been 
made verbally to her. 


 
IV.  ANALYSIS 
 


The Oakland Sunshine Ordinance provides that the release of public records by any 
local body, agency or department of the City shall be governed by the California Public 
Records Act unless the ordinance provides otherwise.  [O.M.C. §2.20.190]  The Public 
Records Act provides that members of the public shall have the right to inspect and obtain 
copies of public records.  [Government Code Section 5263]  A public record includes any 
writing "containing information relating to the conduct of the public's business prepared, 
owned, used or retained by any state or local agency regardless of physical form or 
characteristics."  [Government Code Section 6252(d)]  E-mails are expressly defined as a 
"writing" under the Public Records Act.  [Government Code Section 6252(g)]  Upon any 
request for public records, a local agency shall make the records available "promptly," subject 
to a number of legal exemptions that justify withholding the records from public disclosure.  
[Government Code Section 6257] 


 
Mr. Mix contends that despite the large number of records that were produced in 


response to his request, there are additional records which he believes were not produced.  
Commission staff contacted those persons having the most knowledge of records pertaining to 
the LLAD proposal.  They claim they have provided Mr. Mix all the records they have in 
response to the particular categories he was seeking.   


 
It is difficult for Commission staff to assess and analyze a contention that a City 


office or agency failed to produce records on grounds that the records do not exist.  Even if 







Commission staff had the resources to conduct an independent assessment of the materials 
produced against the PWA files from which they were taken, it seems unlikely that the result 
would be any different.  Should Mr. Mix wish to provide Commission staff with any more 
definitive information that records are being improperly withheld, Commission staff can always 
assist in trying to obtain them or to evaluate the stated reasons for their confidentiality.  At this 
point, there does not appear to be any further information, other than Mr. Mix's contentions, 
that public records exist which have not been produced.   


 
V.  STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
 
  In the absence of any additional information, Commission staff recommends that the 
Commission dismiss Complaint No. 08-18 on grounds there is no information to support a 
conclusion that the Public Works Agency possesses any further non-privileged records 
responsive to Mr. Mix's request. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
Daniel D. Purnell 
Executive Director 
 
 


                                            
∗∗  City Attorney approval as to form and legality relates specifically to the legal issues raised in the staff 
report.  The City Attorney's approval is not an endorsement of any policy issues expressed or of the 
conclusions reached by staff on the merits of the underlying complaint. 








Approved as to Form and Legality∗∗ 
 
___________________________ 


City Attorney 
City of Oakland 
Public Ethics Commission 
March 2, 2009 
 
In the Matter of        )       
         )   Complaint No. 09-01 
         )     
 
Carlos Plazola filed Complaint No. 09-01 on January 22, 2009.  
 
I. SUMMARY OF COMPLAINT 
 
 Mr. Plazola filed Complaint No. 09-01 alleging that Oakland Mayor Ronald 
Dellums violated Oakland's "Anti-Nepotism And Cronyism" Ordinance by appointing 
long-time aide Dan Lindheim as Interim Director of Economic Development and Acting 
City Administrator.  Mr. Plazola also alleges these actions implicate Oakland's Conflict 
of Interest regulations and the City Council's Rules of Procedure/Code Of Ethics.  
Attachment 1. 
 
II. BACKGROUND 
 
 In December, 2007, Mayor Dellums appointed Mr. Lindheim as interim director of 
Oakland's Economic And Community Development Agency.  In June, 2008, Mr. 
Lindheim was appointed acting City Administrator following the departure of Deborah 
Edgerly.  Mr. Dellums appointed Mr. Lindheim as the "permanent" City Administrator on 
January 29, 2009.  
 
 On July 10, 2008, City Councilmember Ignacio De La Fuente introduced an 
ordinance requiring disclosure of all known family, cohabitation and "consensual 
romantic" relationships among City employees and their supervisors, and a prohibition 
on the hiring or supervision of persons based on such relationships.  The proposal was 
heard several times before the City Council's Finance And Management Committee.  
 
 When the proposal came before the City Council in November, 2008, City 
Councilmember Nancy Nadel initially proposed, and the City Council ultimately adopted, 
additional language to prohibit acts of "cronyism", defined as: "participating in any 
employment decision that may be viewed as a conflict of interest, such as one involving 
a close friendship, a business partner, and/or professional, political or commercial 
relationship, that would lead to preferential treatment or compromise the appearance of 
fairness."   
 
 As finally adopted by the City Council on December 9, 2008, the ordinance: 
 







 requires all individuals applying for City employment -- and all City 
officials and supervisors -- to disclose all known "family relationships, 
consensual romantic and cohabitant relationships" with City employees 


 
 prohibits City employees and officials to supervise persons with whom 


they have a known family relationship, consensual romantic relationship 
or cohabitant relationship  


 
 provides penalties up to and including termination for any individual who 


"willfully and deliberately" fails to disclose his or her known regulated 
relationships 


 
 prohibits City officials and employees from engaging in cronyism and/or 


attempting to influence employment decisions based on a regulated 
relationship 


 
 directs that any City employee who becomes aware that a City employee 


or official has attempted to make employment decisions based on 
regulated relationships "or who has otherwise engaged in acts of 
cronyism" shall report such instances to the Director of Personnel, the 
City Attorney or the City Auditor.  Attachment 2. 


 
III. ANALYSIS 
 
 A. Commission Jurisdiction And The Anti-Nepotism Ordinance  
 
  City Charter Section 202(b)(5) provides that "[t]he City Council shall by 
ordinance prescribe the function, duties, powers, jurisdiction and terms of the members 
of the Commission. . ."  There is nothing in the Commission's own enabling ordinance 
(O.M.C. Chapter 2.24) or in the City's "Anti-Nepotism And Cronyism" Ordinance that 
expressly confers jurisdiction or authority upon the Commission to investigate or 
determine alleged violations under the ordinance.1  The ordinance itself is somewhat 
vague in its "Enforcement" section on which office or officer of the City shall investigate 
or determine violations of its provisions: 
 


 Section 7(A) provides that the Director of Personnel "shall be responsible 
for collection of information concerning family relationships, consensual 
romantic relationships and cohabitation relationships." 
 


 Section 7(B) provides that the Director of Personnel, in consultation with 
the City Attorney, shall be responsible for identifying and implementing 


                                            
1 Several members of the public addressing the City Council during consideration of the ordinance 
suggested that "some role" be created for the Commission in the legislation, specifically that the 
Executive Director be notified of potential violations.  The City Council took no action to incorporate such 
provisions into the ordinance. 
 







alternative arrangements" should family, consensual romantic or 
cohabitant relationships exist. 


 
 Section 7(C) provides that any City employee who becomes aware that an 


official, manager or employee has attempted to influence the City its 
officials, managers or employees, or change the terms and conditions of 
employment based on family, consensual romantic or cohabitant 
relationships "shall report that attempt to the Director of Personnel, the 
City Attorney or the City Auditor." 


 
 Section 7(D) provides that the Director of Personnel shall provide an 


annual report to the City Council describing the "nature and number of 
prohibited relationships disclosed, and what actions were taken to make 
alternative arrangements." 


 
None of the above enforcement provisions mention any process for the investigation, 
determination or remedies pertaining to allegations of "cronyism." There is certainly 
nothing indicating the City Council's intention that the Commission be authorized to 
perform these functions even after being encouraged to do so.  In the absence of any 
express delegation of authority, the Commission is not able to determine violations 
under the Anti-Nepotism Ordinance.    
 
 B. Allegations Under The City Council's Code of Ethics 
 


 In January, 2005, the Oakland City Council adopted its most recent 
version of its Rules of Procedure.  Contained in the City Council's Rules of Procedure is 
the City Council's "Code of Conduct." 2  The Code of Conduct provides twelve 
standards of ethical conduct to be observed by members of the City Council.  Nothing in 
the Rules of Procedure or, more specifically, the Code of Ethics, indicates any intent 
that these rules should apply to any other official or employee in the City.  Thus even if 
the appointment of Mr. Lindheim by Mayor Dellums implicated one of the twelve broad 
standards for ethical behavior, there is no basis to conclude these standards have 
applicability to anyone other than members of the City Council. 


 
 C. Allegations Under The City's Conflict Of Interest Regulations 
 
  O.M.C. Section 2.24.020(c) provides that it shall be the function and duty 
of the Commission to "[o]versee compliance with conflict of interest regulations as they 
pertain to city elected officials, officers, employees, and members of boards and 
commissions."  Historically, the Commission has applied this language to consider 
complaints under O.M.C. Chapter 3.6, which sets forth Oakland's "Conflict of Interest 
Code."  O.M.C. Chapter 3.6 expressly incorporates Title 2 of the Fair Political Practices 
Commission's financial conflict of interest regulations, Section 18700 et seq.  The 


                                            
2 The current Code of Conduct has previously been designated as the City Council's "Code of Ethics" in 
prior versions of the City Council's Rules of Procedure.  The current "Code of Conduct" also refers to itself 
as the "Code of Ethics" in Paragraph 12.  







Commission has always been, however, without express authority to determine 
violations of these regulations and has historically either dismissed and/or referred to 
the FPPC complaints arising under these provisions.     
 
  Mr. Plazola argues that the Commission may have jurisdiction over the 
allegations raised under the Anti-Nepotism Ordinance under Section 2.24.020(c) 
because the definition of "cronyism" means "participating in any employment decision 
that may be viewed as a conflict of interest, such as one involving a close friendship, 
a business partner, and/or professional, political or commercial relationship, that would 
lead to preferential treatment or compromise the appearance of fairness."  (Emphasis 
added.)  He further cites City Charter Section 202(a) which makes the Commission 
responsible for: 
 


". . .responding to issues with regard to compliance by the City of Oakland, its 
elected officials, officers, employees, boards and commission with regard to 
compliance with City regulations and policies intended to assure fairness, 
openness, honesty and integrity in City government including, Oakland's 
Campaign Financing Reform Ordinance, conflict of interest code, code of ethics 
and any ordinance intended to supplement the Brown Act, and to make 
recommendations to the City Council on matters relating thereto. . . "  


 
  The broad authority under Charter Section 202(a) must be read in concert 
with the more specific provisions of Charter Section 202(b)(5) which, as cited above, 
provides that "[t]he City Council shall by ordinance prescribe the function, duties, 
powers, jurisdiction and terms of the members of the Commission..."  Under Charter 
Section 202(b)(5), the City Council has authorized specific powers of investigation and 
enforcement to the Commission under the Sunshine Ordinance, the Oakland Campaign 
Finance Act, the Lobbyist Registration Act, and other laws.  Furthermore, the definition 
of cronyism, while describing itself as a "conflict of interest", is more about avoiding the 
ills of "preferential treatment" and "compromising the appearance of fairness."  These 
broad and worthwhile concepts are nevertheless distinct from what is commonly 
understood to represent a "conflict of interest" under the City's financial conflict of 
interest "code."  Thus it is difficult to conclude that the Commission's authority to 
oversee compliance with the City's conflict of interest code means that the Commission 
may adjudicate what constitutes "cronyism" under the Anti-Nepotism Ordinance.3   
 
 D. Conflict With The City Charter   
 
  On February 5, 2009, the Office of the City Attorney issued a written 
opinion pertaining to Mr. Plazola's complaint.  Attachment 3.  In summary, the City 
Attorney concluded that the "anti-cronyism" provisions conflict with City Charter Section 
500, which governs the Mayor's appointment of the City Administrator.  The City 


                                            
3 The foregoing does not mean, in its advisory legislative capacity, the Commission could not make 
recommendations to the City Council regarding provisions in the Anti-Nepotism Ordinance.  Indeed, there 
are a number of issues and omissions contained within the Anti-Nepotism Ordinance that the 
Commission may wish to address legislatively at a later date. 







Attorney observes that the ordinance imposes additional restrictions on the Mayor's 
power of appointment that conflict with the City Charter's provisions, thus rendering the 
anti-cronyism restrictions "void and unenforceable" as it applies to the appointment of 
the City Administrator.  Thus even if the Commission were vested with the authority to 
determine whether the "anti-cronyism" provisions were violated, the City Attorney has 
advised that these provisions are "void and unenforceable" as to the facts Mr. Plazola 
alleges.    
 
 E. Additional Allegations Dated February 5, 2009  
 
  Following the apparent receipt by Mr. Plazola of the City Attorney's written 
opinion on February 5, 2009, Mr. Plazola sent Commission staff an email amending his 
complaint.  Attachment 4.  Mr. Plazola seeks to amend his complaint to include 1) the 
January 29, 2009, appointment of Mr. Lindheim as allegedly violating the anti-nepotism 
provisions (the City Attorney had raised the issue that the actions of the Mayor to 
appoint Mr. Lindheim in an interim capacity had occurred before the ordinance was 
adopted and there is no provision in that law to operate retroactively), and 2) allegations 
that the January 29, 2009, appointment, in addition to violating the anti-cronyism 
provisions, also violates City Charter Section 500 on its face.   
 
  City Charter Section 500 states in its entirety: 
 


Section 500.  Appointment.  The Mayor shall appoint a City 
Administrator, subject to the confirmation by the City Council, who shall be 
the chief administrative officer of the City.  He shall be a person of 
demonstrated administrative ability with experience in a responsible, 
important executive capacity and shall be chosen by the Mayor solely on 
the basis of his executive and administrative qualifications.  No member of 
the Council shall, during the term for which he is elected or appointed, or 
for one year thereafter, be chosen as City Administrator.    


  
  Mr. Plazola contends that prior to the appointment of Mr. Lindheim, Mayor 
Dellums issued a job announcement "detailing the minimum job qualifications:  Twelve 
(12) to fifteen (15) years of senior level executive management experience preferably in 
a large sophisticated diverse urban governmental organization."  He alleges that the 
Mayor "appointed someone with less only 7 months experience (sic)".  Mr. Plazola 
argues the appointment creates a "conflict of interest where the mayor made a decision 
that was in conflict with his responsibility to the residents of Oakland based on the 
requirements in the Charter, because of his pre-existing relationship to Mr. Lindheim."4  
 
  With his latest amendment, Mr. Plazola seeks to label the question of 
whether a Mayoral appointee meets broadly stated job criteria into a "conflict of interest" 
matter subject to the Commission's jurisdiction and authority.  As stated above, the 


                                            
4 Commission staff reaches no conclusion whether Mr. Lindheim meets the sole Charter requirement of 
having "demonstrated administrative ability with experience in a responsible, important executive 
capacity" or whether his background meets the published job qualifications.     







mere labeling of an issue as a "conflict of interest" does not necessarily make it so.  
There is no authority whatsoever that confers upon the Commission the jurisdiction to 
determine whether the Mayor's appointment of the City Administrator meets the criteria 
set forth in City Charter Section 500.  The City Charter instead provides judicial 
remedies for alleged violations of its provisions that Mr. Plazola is free to pursue.  
 
IV. STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
 
 Commission staff recommends that the Commission dismiss Complaint No. 09-
01 on grounds that 1) Oakland's Anti-Nepotism Ordinance confers upon the 
Commission no jurisdiction or authority to determine alleged violations of its provisions; 
2) there is no apparent basis in fact or law that Mayor Dellums violated the City 
Council's Code of Ethics; 3) the definition of "cronyism" does not constitute a "conflict of 
interest" subject to Oakland's financial conflict of interest code; 4) the "anti-cronyism" 
provisions are "void and unenforceable" as to the Mayor's appointment of the City 
Administrator; and 5) the Commission has no jurisdiction to determine violations of City 
Charter Section 500.     
 
Respectfully submitted,  
 
 
 
Daniel D. Purnell 
Executive Director 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
                                            
∗∗  City Attorney approval as to form and legality relates specifically to the legal issues raised in the staff 
report.  The City Attorney's approval is not an endorsement of any policy issues expressed or of the 
conclusions reached by staff on the merits of the underlying complaint. 








February 5, 2009 
 
Mr. Dan Purnell 
Executive Director of the Public Ethics Commission 
1 Frank Ogawa Plaza 
Oakland, CA 94612 
 
Dear Mr. Purnell,  


I hereby amend my complaint submitted to you on 1/22/09 based on the following new facts: 


1. Mayor Dellums did, indeed, appoint Mr. Lindheim as City Administrator, therefore I 
amend my complaint based on this fact.  


2. The recent City Attorney’s clarification of the relationship between the City Charter and 
the Cronyism Ordinance (see attached).  


I hereby amend my complaint as follows: 


Complaint: The appointment of Dan Lindheim as City Administrator by Mayor Dellums is a 
conflict of interest that is a violation of the Article V, Section 500 of the Oakland City Charter, 
which states: “The Mayor shall appoint a City Administrator, subject to the confirmation by the 
City Council, who shall be the chief administrative officer of the City. He shall be a person of 
demonstrated administrative ability with experience in a responsible, important executive 
capacity and shall be chosen by the Mayor solely on the basis of his executive and 
administrative qualifications.” 
 
Facts: The Mayor issued a job announcement with the following language detailing the 
minimum job qualifications: “Twelve (12) to fifteen (15) years of senior level executive 
management experience preferably in a large sophisticated diverse urban governmental 
organization.”  
 


Every applicant who read this job announcement was informed, through this announcement, 
that in order for them to even apply they needed 12 to 15 years of senior level management 
experience. It is likely that this announcement was read by some individuals who had only five 
years of experience. Perhaps it was read by some who had 10 years experience. It is likely that 
many people did not apply because they did not meet this minimum requirement.  
 
The Charter states that the Mayor must appoint the administrator solely on the basis of his 
executive and administrative qualifications (emphasis added). That the mayor informed all 
interested applicants (though the job announcement) that his perspective of being qualified 







meant a minimum 12 to 15 years of senior level executive management experience, and yet he 
appointed someone with less only 7 months experience, shows that he did not base his 
decision “solely on the basis of his executive and administrative qualifications”, and his decision 
was therefore based on something else, creating a conflict of interest where the mayor made 
a decision that was in conflict with his responsibility to the residents of Oakland based on the 
requirements in the Charter, because of his pre‐existing relationship to Mr. Lindheim.  
 
The Public Ethics Commission is tasked with the responsibility of investigated matters of conflict 
of interest in the city.  
 
Our assessment of the by‐laws of Public Ethics Commission, Section 7, Number 3 gives 
jurisdiction to the Public Ethics Commission to oversee compliance with conflict of interest 
regulations.  


Additionally, the mission statement of the Public Ethics Commission directs the Commission to 
ensure that city officials understand their obligations with respect to state and local laws that 
are intended to assure fairness, openness, honesty and integrity in government (#3).  


Section 7, number 10 empowers the public ethics commission to make recommendations to 
city council regarding the adoption of additional penalty provisions for violation of local 
ordinances and local regulations related to conflicts of interest. 


I request that the Public Ethics Commission consider the implications of the mayor’s decision to 
base his decision on something other than solely the qualifications of the applicant and what 
this means for other future appointments, and to consider actions to remedy this decision. 


Carlos Plazola 


Oakland Resident 


 
 








Approved as to Form and Legality∗∗ 
 
___________________________ 


City Attorney 
 City of Oakland 


Public Ethics Commission 
April 6, 2009 
 
In the Matter of        )       
         )   Complaint No. 09-01 
         )     SUPPLEMENTAL 
 
Carlos Plazola filed Complaint No. 09-01 on January 22, 2009.  
 
I. SUMMARY OF COMPLAINT 
 
 Mr. Plazola filed Complaint No. 09-01 alleging that Oakland Mayor Ronald 
Dellums violated Oakland's "Anti-Nepotism And Cronyism" Ordinance by appointing 
long-time aide Dan Lindheim as Interim Director of Economic Development and Acting 
City Administrator.  Mr. Plazola also alleges these actions implicate Oakland's Conflict 
of Interest regulations and the City Council's Rules of Procedure/Code Of Ethics.   
 
 At its regular meeting of March 2, 2009, the Commission postponed 
consideration of Complaint No. 09-01 and directed staff to re-agendize the item for the 
April 6, 2009, regular meeting.  A copy of the March 2, 2009, initial staff report is found 
at Attachment 1.  On Tuesday, March 24, 2009, Mr. Plazola sent an email to 
Commission staff pertaining to Complaint No. 09-01.  Attachment 2.  He requested that 
it be forwarded to Commission members.  Commission staff believes the initial staff 
report already addresses the arguments Mr. Plazola raises in his March 24, 2009, 
email.   
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
Daniel D. Purnell 
Executive Director 
 
  
                                            
∗∗  City Attorney approval as to form and legality relates specifically to the legal issues raised in the staff 
report.  The City Attorney's approval is not an endorsement of any policy issues expressed or of the 
conclusions reached by staff on the merits of the underlying complaint. 
 
 
 
 
 







                                                                                                                                             
ATTACHMENT 2 
Mr. Purnell,  
 
I disagree with your overall conclusion of what the Public Ethics Commission has 
jurisdiction over, and encourage them to evaluate both my interpretation and 
your interpretation, and decide for themselves, relative to my complaint against 
the Mayor’s Office on the appointment of Dan Lindheim. The implications of this 
complaint are serious. If the PEC has no jurisdiction over this matter, then who 
does? Since they are the body responsible for ensuring that Oakland is governed 
ethically, which body will ensure that future mayoral appointments of City 
Administrators are based on merit and not on historic friendships, political 
alliances, business relationships, campaign donations, family connections, or any 
number of improper reasons.  
 
I offer this interpretation for the Commissioner’s assessment: 
 
Section 202 (a)  of the Oakland Charter states: “There is hereby established a 
Public Ethics Commission which shall be responsible for responding to issues with 
regard to compliance by the City of Oakland, its elected officials, officers, 
employees, boards and commissions with regard to compliance with City 
regulations and policies intended to assure fairness, openness, honesty and 
integrity in City government including, Oakland’s Campaign Finance Reform 
Ordinance, conflict of interest code, code of ethics and any ordinance intended to 
supplement the Brown Act, and to make recommendations to the City Council on 
matters relating thereto, and it shall set City Councilmember compensation, as set 
forth herein.” (emphasis added).  
 
It is important to note that “conflict of interest code”, and “any ordinance 
intended to supplement the Brown Act” are independent of each other, meaning 
that the PEC has jurisdiction of any conflict of interest code OR any ordinance 
intended to supplement the Brown Act. The code does not have to be an 
ordinance by this language.  
 
Please note that the term “conflict of interest code” is all lower case, indicating 
that this is not referring to any specific Code, but rather to general activities that 
would constitute conflicts of interest. 
 







                                                                                                                                             
Furthermore, on the City’s Website, the Charter language under 202 (b) 5 states, 
counter to what you stated in your arguments,: “Functions, duties, powers, 
jurisdiction and terms. The City shall by ordinance prescribe the function, duties, 
powers, jurisdiction and the terms of members of the Commission, in accordance 
with this Article.” To be clear, this verbatim language DOES NOT state that the city 
council shall prescribe the functions, duties, powers, jurisdiction, etc of the 
commission, but rather the city.  
 
And the city, in creating the Public Ethics Commission, with OMC Chapter 2.24, 
granted the Commission the following power: “Oversee compliance with conflict 
of interest regulations as they pertain to city elected officials, officers, employees, 
and members of boards and commissions.” (Section 2.24.020 (C)) 
 
Therefore, it is very reasonable to interpret, based on the Charter’s language in 
creating the PEC, and the Commission’s own enabling ordinance, that the PEC is 
authorized to investigate any and all conflict of interest matters as they pertain to 
any elected officials, not just a very narrow Code pertaining only to 
councilmembers.  
 
The unfortunate truth is that should your interpretation prevail, it would render 
the PEC, Oakland’s ethical watch‐dog, powerless in overseeing one of the most 
critical offices in Oakland: the mayor’s office, and one of the most important 
functions of the Mayor’s Office: the appointment of a city administrator, creating 
a great disservice to the residents of Oakland. The implications of this are 
obvious. Our next City Administrator, for example, under a new mayor, could very 
well be the new mayor’s inexperienced 25 year old son, or his biggest campaign 
contributor. 
 
I encourage the Public Ethics Commissioners to take the broadest interpretation 
of their enabling legislation and to investigate whether the appointment of Dan 
Lindehim, the mayor’s long‐time political friend, to the position of City 
Administrator, was a conflict of interest.  
 
I trust you will forward this to the commissioners.  
 
Sincerely, 







                                                                                                                                             
 
Carlos Plazola 
 
 
 
 








CITY & 
POPULATION 


SALARY PER 
MONTH 


HEALTH 
BENEFITS 


DENTAL/ 
VISION 
BENEFITS 


RETIREMENT 
PLAN 


LIFE 
INSURANCE 


AUTOMOBILE 
ALLOWANCE 


       
Los Angeles 
4,018,080 


$14,899 Yes Yes Yes Yes $500/month 


San Diego 
1,256,509 


$6,279 Yes Yes Yes Yes $800/month 


San Jose 
973,672 


$7,500  Yes Yes Yes Yes $600/month 


San Francisco 
808,844 


$8,221 
 


Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes 


Long Beach 
492,912 


$2,608 
 


Yes Yes Yes Yes $450/month 


Fresno 
481,035 


$5,416 
 


Yes Yes No No Yes 


Sacramento 
467,343 


$2,923 
 


Yes Yes Yes Yes $400/month 


Santa Ana 
353,428 


$125 
 


No No Yes  Yes  $600/month 


       
Mean $5,996      
Oakland $6,023 Yes Yes Yes Yes $550/month 
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TO:  Public Ethics Commission 
FROM:  Daniel Purnell 
DATE:  April 6, 2009 


 
RE: A Report And Action To Be Taken Regarding Required Review And 


Adjustment Of City Council Salaries 
 


In March, 2004, Oakland voters adopted ballot Measure P.  Among other things, Measure P 
amended the Commission's authority for adjusting City Council salaries.  This memorandum 
analyzes the Commission's mandatory and discretionary authority under the City Charter and 
presents the Commission with its options for determining City Council salaries for Fiscal Year 
(FY) 2009-2010. 


 
I. BACKGROUND AND HISTORY OF SALARY ADJUSTMENTS 


 
When Oakland voters created the Public Ethics Commission in 1996, they authorized the 


Commission to establish a base salary for City Councilmembers and to adjust it in every odd-
numbered year in an amount not to exceed ten percent.  The Commission established a base 
level City Council salary in November, 1997, in the annual amount of $60,000.  The previous 
annual salary amount was $36,900. 
 


In November, 1998, Oakland voters adopted Measure X, which amended the 
Commission's salary-setting authority by providing that any future salary increase must be 
approved by a public vote.  The Commission did not make a salary adjustment in 1999. 
 


In July, 2001, the Commission took action to increase City Council salaries by ten 
percent.  The Commission forwarded its resolution to the City Council with a request that the 
City Council place it before the voters for approval in the March, 2002, election.  The City 
Council voted unanimously to place the question before the voters.  The measure lost by a vote 
margin of 61 to 39 percent. 
 







In July, 2003, the Commission again adopted a resolution to increase City Council 
salaries by 10 percent and requested the City Council to place the matter before the voters in 
the March 2004, election.  The City Council took no action on the Commission's request but 
instead forwarded to Oakland voters a series of amendments to the City Charter ("Measure P"), 
one of which addressed the subject of City Council salaries. 
 


In March, 2004, Oakland voters adopted Measure P by a vote margin of 70 to 30 percent.  
Oakland City Charter Section 202(c) now authorizes the Public Ethics Commission to annually 
adjust City Council salaries "by the increase in the consumer price index over the preceding 
year."  The Commission may also adjust salaries beyond the increase in the consumer price 
index (CPI) up to an aggregate total of five percent.  Any annual increase beyond five percent 
must be approved by the voters.  [See full text of amended Section 202(c) in paragraph II.C., 
below.] 
 
 The following is a summary of Commission-approved salary increases since 2004:  
 


June, 2004 5 percent  
June, 2005 2.1 percent (CPI) 
June, 2006 4 percent 
June, 2007 5 percent 
June, 2008 2.9 percent (CPI) 


 
II. ANALYSIS 
 


A. Current Salary 
 


  Members of the Oakland City Council are currently authorized to receive a salary 
of $6,023 per month or $72,281 per year (inclusive of the Commission's June, 2008, salary 
adjustment.)  This amount is funded in approximately equal shares from the general fund and 
redevelopment agency.   


 
  According to a survey updated recently by Commission staff, the current salary 


received by Oakland City Councilmembers is slightly more than the average salaries provided to 
councilmembers of the eight largest cities in California (excluding Oakland).  The chart shown on 
Attachment 1 compares city council salaries and benefits of the reviewed jurisdictions.  As 
Attachment 1 indicates, the mean (average) salary for councilmembers of these eight cities 
totals $5,996 per month.  Oakland councilmembers currently receive $6,023 per month, or $27 
more than the average monthly salary of the surveyed cities.  While some of the other cities 
classify their council positions as "fulltime," only one jurisdiction, the City of Los Angeles, 
expressly excludes its councilmembers from receiving outside income.     


 
B. Other Benefits 


 
Although the Commission only has authority to set City Council salaries, questions 


frequently arise over the total compensation package which Oakland City Councilmembers 
receive.  City Councilmembers essentially receive the same benefit package as other permanent 







management employees.  The benefit package includes City-paid contributions to the Public 
Employees' Retirement System (PERS), health, dental and vision coverage, and life and 
disability insurance.  According to the Office of Personnel, this benefit package totals an 
additional $50,815 per City Councilmember per year.  The final element of compensation is an 
available car allowance in the amount of $550 per month.   


 
C. Adjusting City Council Salaries Under Charter Section 202(c) 


 
  City Charter Section 202(c) provides: 
 


"Beginning with Fiscal Year 2003-2004, the Public Ethics Commission shall 
annually adjust the salary for the office of Councilmember by the increase in 
the consumer price index over the preceding year.  The Commission may 
adjust salaries beyond the increase in the consumer price index up to a total 
of five percent.  Any portion of an increase in compensation for the office of 
Councilmember that would result in an overall increase for that year in 
excess of five percent must be approved by the voters." 


 
The above language presents the Commission with the following required actions and options: 


 
1. Mandatory CPI Adjustment  
 
 Section 202(c) requires the Commission to make annual CPI 


adjustments in City Council salaries "over the preceding year."  According to the Office of 
Personnel, most payroll adjustments in the City of Oakland are made annually and take effect on 
the first payroll period after the beginning of the new fiscal year, which will begin on July 1, 2009.  


 
 The federal Bureau of Labor Statistics publishes a CPI for the San 


Francisco-Oakland-San Jose region.  The Bureau of Labor Statistics calculates this index every 
other month.  Based on its most recent CPI calculation through and including February, 2009, 
the CPI has increased 1.2 percent (rounded to the nearest tenth) since April, 2008.  (The next 
scheduled CPI calculation through and including April, 2009, will be published in May, 2009.)  
Thus Section 202(c) requires the Commission to adjust City Council salaries by at least 1.2 
percent by the end of the current fiscal year, subject to the May, 2009, revise.  A 1.2 percent 
increase would raise existing City Council salaries by an amount of $867.00 annually to a new 
annual total of $73,148.00.    


 
   2. Discretionary Authority To Adjust Salaries Up To Five Percent 
 
    Section 202(c) states that the Commission may adjust salaries 


beyond the increase in the CPI up to a total of 5 percent.  If the CPI increased 1.2 percent since 
April, 2008, the Commission has the discretion to further increase City Council salaries an 
additional 3.8 percent (subject to the May, 2009 revise) without voter approval. 


 
The following table shows the total dollar cost for every one percent 


increase in City Council salaries up to a total of five percent:  







 
%age Increase To Existing 


Base Salary 
Annual Salary Increase Per 


Councilmember 
Annual Cost To Fund City 
Council Salary Increases 


1 percent $  723 $5,784.00 
2 percent $1446 $11,568.00 
3 percent $2169 $17,352.00 
4 percent $2892 $23,136.00 
5 percent $3615 $28,920.00 


 
   3. Public Ratification For Salary Increases Beyond Five Percent 
 


    Section 202(c) states that any annual adjustment of greater than five 
percent must be approved by Oakland voters.  The City Attorney's Office has previously advised 
the Commission that only the City Council may place items directly before the voters.  Thus if the 
Commission were to make a salary adjustment of greater than five percent, it must request the 
City Council to place that portion of the increase exceeding five percent before the voters for 
approval.  The City Council has the discretion whether to place any matter before the voters.   


 
    The following table shows the total dollar cost for every one percent 


increase in City Council salaries beyond five percent:  
 


%age Increase To Existing 
Base Salary 


Annual Salary Increase Per 
Councilmember 


Annual Cost To Fund City 
Council Salary Increases 


6 percent $4337 $34,696.00 
7 percent $5060 $40,480.00 
8 percent $5782 $46,256.00 
9 percent $6505 $52,040.00 


10 percent $7228 $57,824.00 
 
III. STAFF COMMENT AND RECOMMENDATION 
 
  There are several factors that the Commission may wish to consider in deciding 


the amount by which to increase City Council salaries.  One is the current salary amount relative 
to other California cities.  As Attachment 1 demonstrates, Oakland City Council salaries are 
slightly greater than the mean salaries of the eight largest cities in California.  An adjustment 
based on the change in CPI alone (1.2 percent) would bring Oakland City Council salaries to 
$100/month more than the average salary level.  The other factor is whether the Commission, as 
a matter of policy, should increase salaries above the mandatory CPI adjustment to make 
progress towards restoring City Council salaries to a level comparable to the $60,000 level 
established in 1997.  The CPI has increased approximately 37 percent since November, 1997.  
Had City Council salaries kept pace with adjustments in the CPI since 1997, annual City Council 
salaries currently would total approximately $82,200.00 compared with the $72,281.00 they are 
currently authorized to receive.  


 
  Commission staff recommends that the Commission receive this report and take 


public comment.  Since the mandatory CPI adjustment will be based on the May, 2009, revise, 







there is sufficient time for the Commission to raise and consider any additional questions in time 
for the May meeting.  At the May meeting, Commission staff will seek direction from the 
Commission to prepare the necessary resolutions for final consideration at the June 1, 2009, 
regular meeting.  


 
 


Respectfully submitted, 
 
 


Daniel D. Purnell 
Executive Director 
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